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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
FOR CITY OF VANCOUVER 

 
In the Matter of the Application of  ) NO. PRJ-146617/LUP-42882  
      )  
Family Solutions )  
      )       
      )  
For a   )  FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND 
Class 3 Human Services Facility ) DECISION 
 )   
 

SUMMARY OF DECISIONS  
The request for approval of a Class 3 Human Service Facility to convert approximately 3,500 
square feet of existing commercial space at 2612 NE 114th Avenue to offices in which Family 
Solutions would provide low/no cost counseling services is GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 

SUMMARY OF RECORD 
Request
Family Solutions requested approval of a Class 3 Human Service Facility to convert 
approximately 3,500 square feet of existing commercial space at 2612 NE 114th Avenue to 
offices in which Family Solutions would provide low/no cost counseling for children and 
families. 

: 

 
Hearing Date
The Vancouver Hearing Examiner held an open record hearing on the request on May 7, 2015.   

: 

 
Testimony
At the open record hearing the following individuals presented testimony under oath:  

: 

 
Andrew Ruele, Senior Planner, City of Vancouver 
Mark Stoker, Applicant Representative 
Lisa Carpenter, Family Solutions Executive Director 
 

Exhibits
At the open record hearing the following exhibits were admitted in the record: 

: 

 
1. Staff Report and Recommendation, dated April 24, 2015 

2. Application 

3. Applicant’s Narrative 

4. Plans 

5. Notice of Application and Public Hearing 

6. Planning Staff PowerPoint presentation 
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Upon consideration of the testimony and exhibits admitted in the record, the Hearing Examiner 
enters the following findings and conclusions: 
 

FINDINGS 
1. Family Solutions (the Applicant) has operated its community mental health agency at 

1014 Main Street in Vancouver for the past four and one-half years, offering specialized 
mental health services to children and their families.  In order to better serve their clients, 
the Applicant requested approval of a Class 3 Human Service Facility to open a branch 
location serving fewer than 75 clients per day.  The proposal would convert 
approximately 3,500 square feet of existing commercial space in Building M (Suites 1 
and 6) of Four Seasons Place to offices for providing low/no cost counseling services.  
The subject property is located at 2612 NE 114th Avenue at the northwest corner of the 
intersection of NE 114th Avenue and NE Angelo Drive.1

 

  Exhibits 1, 2, and 3; Exhibit 6, 
Slide 2. 

2. Pursuant to Vancouver Municipal Code (VMC) 20.870.010, the purpose of a human 
service facility is facilitating the provision of basic shelter, food, job training, and other 
health and social services to City residents in need.  The VMC mandates that these uses 
be regulated in a way that minimizes any adverse off-site impacts, particularly in 
established neighborhoods where facilities tend to be located, with a particular concern 
that no area bear a disproportionate burden in the provision of these services.  A  
Class 3 facility is (1) a human service facility other than a Class 1 or 2 facility as defined 
in Subsections A and B above; which (2) serves an average of 20-74 clients per day based 
on the number of days per week that the facility serves its clients.  VMC 20.870.020.C. 
 

3. The application was submitted February 10, 2015 and deemed fully complete on 
February 26, 2015.  Exhibit 1, page 3.     
 

4. The subject property has a Mixed Use (MX) zoning designation.  Exhibit 1.  The MX zoning 
district is intended to provide the community with a mix of mutually supporting retail, 
service, office, light industrial, and residential uses. It promotes physically and 
functionally coordinated and cohesive site planning and design which maximizes land 
use.  It also encourages development of a high-density, active urban environment which 
is expected to: 1) Achieve the goals and objectives of the Community Framework Plan 
and the Vancouver Urban Area Comprehensive Plan; 2) Fulfill the community vision 
identified through the Visual Preference Survey and other opportunities for public 
involvement; 3) Enhance livability, environmental quality, and economic vitality; 4) 
Maximize efficient use of public facilities and services; 5) Provide a variety of housing 
types and densities; 6) Reduce the number of automobile trips and encourage alternative 
modes of transportation; and 7) Create a safe, attractive, and convenient environment for 
living, working, recreating, and traveling.  VMC 20.430.020.G.  Human service facilities 
are permitted in the MX zone as limited uses subject to compliance with use-specific 
criteria.  VMC 20.430, Table 1.  

                                                           
1 The subject property is known as Tax Parcel 162742002.  Exhibit 2.   
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5. The 3.24 acre subject property is relatively flat with no mapping indicators for geologic 
or seismic hazards.  The site contains no wetlands, floodplains, or wellhead protection 
areas.  It is fully developed with commercial buildings, parking, and landscaping.  
Exhibits 1 and 3.  The specific commercial space proposed for use was formerly a state 
run liquor store.  Stoker Testimony.  Surrounding parcels to the north, east, and west are 
zoned for and developed with commercial uses.  Parcels to the south are developed with 
residential uses or are vacant.   Exhibit 1; Exhibit 6, Slide 2. 
 

6. No ground disturbance and no exterior building modification are proposed, aside from 
minor signage.  The proposal would result in an interior remodel of the existing 
commercial space.  The Human Services Facility use would have two restrooms available 
for staff and clients.  No outdoor waiting would occur; there would be an internal waiting 
area.  All functions would occur inside the offices.  Exterior building, parking lot, and 
landscaping maintenance would be performed by the building owner or designee, per the 
Applicant’s lease.  A Family Solutions staff member would be responsible for inspecting 
the site daily to remove litter.  At full use, the proposal would have approximately eight 
clinicians on-site daily, each seeing up to six clients per day.  Exhibits 1, 2, and 3; Stoker 
Testimony. 
 

7. Based on the anticipated traffic to and from the site reported in the application materials, 
City Transportation Staff determined that the proposal would not create new vehicle trips 
beyond those accounted for at the time the commercial center was reviewed and 
approved.  The project would not be required to pay transportation impact fees and the 
project is not subject to the City’s transportation concurrency requirements pursuant to 
VMC 11.70.020(B).  No right-of-way dedication or frontage improvements are required. 
Because no new site disturbance is proposed, the requirements of the 112th Avenue 
Corridor Plan District at VMC 20.691 are not applicable.  Exhibit 1. 
 

8. Parking requirements for the existing commercial space were reviewed at the time the 
commercial center was approved.  Adequate off-street parking is available in the existing 
lot on-site.  Exhibit 1; Ruele Testimony; Exhibit 4. 
 

9. The existing building is already developed with connections to municipal sewer and 
water service.  No additional connections are proposed or required.  Because there would 
be no ground disturbance resulting from approval, no additional stormwater management 
or erosion control is required.  Exhibit 1. 
 

10. City Planning Staff submitted the position that the proposed professional office/human 
services facility use would be compatible with the commercial surroundings, because the 
building is located in an existing commercial center, adequate on-site parking exists, and all 
activities would occur inside the building.  Staff opined that the proposal would not be 
significantly detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons or property in 
the vicinity.  Exhibit 1; Ruele Testimony. 
 

11. Neither Staff nor the Applicant is aware of existing Human Service Facilities within 
2,000 feet.  Exhibit 1. 
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12. The application was reviewed by the City Fire Department, which agency recommended 
approval subject to conditions that would ensure compliance with applicable fire code.  
The fire department conditions were incorporated into Planning Staff's recommended 
conditions of land use approval.  Exhibit 1.   
 

13. The proposal was determined to be categorically exempt from review for compliance with  
the State Environmental Policy Act pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(1)(b).  Exhibit 1.   
 

14. Notice of application and public hearing was issued on March 4, 2015 consistent with 
applicable VMC requirements.  The City received no comment on the proposal.  Ruele 
Testimony. 
 

15. Upon review of all materials, City Planning Staff recommended approval with conditions.  
Exhibit 1; Ruele Testimony.  The Applicant waived objection to the recommended 
conditions of approval.  Stoker Testimony. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
Jurisdiction
The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction to conduct an open record hearing and decide 
applications for Class 3 Human Service Facilities pursuant to Vancouver Municipal Code 
20.210.060 and 20.870.030.   

: 

 
Human Service Facility Criteria for Review
Pursuant to VMC 20.870.040, human service facilities may be approved if the application 
demonstrates compliance with the following approval criteria: 

: 

 
A.  Compatibility. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the facility will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, be significantly detrimental to the 
health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood 
of such proposed use or be significantly detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.  

 
B.  Compliance with applicable regulations. Demonstration that the applicant has 

complied with all standards and regulation contained in this Chapter.  
 
Pursuant to VMA 20.870.050.C, Class 3 Human Service Facilities must comply with the 
following use-specific development standards: 
 

1.  Class 3 facility may be located, relocated or expanded if there are no more than four 
existing Class 3 facilities within 2,000’ of the center of the proposed Class 3 site.  

 
2.  All functions associated with such a facility must take place within the building proposed 

to house the facility, provided, that this regulation shall not apply to facilities that provide 
services to persons at different locations.  
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3.  Restrooms must be provided to serve the expected number of clients at peak periods and 
these must be kept in working order.  

 
4.  Outdoor waiting for clients may be restricted and if allowed shall not be in the public 

right-of-way and must be physically separated from the public right-of-way. Any such 
outdoor waiting facility must be large enough to accommodate the expected numbers of 
clients.  

 
5.  A maintenance plan for the exterior of the building and site must be submitted with the 

application and must be followed. The plan must provide for the building and site to be 
maintained at a level that will not detract from the character of the surrounding area.  

 
6.  A litter control plan must be submitted with the application and must be followed. The 

plan must provide for effective litter removal at or near the site of the facility.  
 
7.  Sufficient off-street parking must be provided for staff and clients. 

 
Conclusions Based on Findings
 

: 

1. The record contains no evidence of incompatibility of the proposed use with the 
surrounding uses existing or allowed under current zoning.  The proposal would occupy a 
vacant commercial space with a professional office use; no exterior changes to the 
structure are proposed.  No increase in traffic generation, parking demand, or demand for 
utilities or other public services is anticipated.  No outside activities are proposed.  
Conditions of approval would ensure compliance with all applicable regulations and 
standards.  Findings 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, and 15. 

 
2. As conditioned, the application materials demonstrate compliance with applicable 

human services facility regulations.  There are no known class 3 human service 
facilities within the proscribed radius.  All activities would take place inside except 
parking, which would be adequately accommodated in the existing parking lot on-
site.  A waiting area would be provided inside the building, and there would be a 
restroom for the use of clients.  Building maintenance and litter control are adequately 
addressed in the application materials.  Findings 1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, and 15. 

 
 

 
DECISION  

Based upon the preceding findings and conclusions, the request for approval of a Class 3 Human 
Service Facility converting approximately 3,500 square feet of existing commercial space to 
offices for counseling services is GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
Prior to Building Permit Issuance 
1. Fire hydrants and mains shall be shown on the site plan to ensure adequate protection for 

Fire Protection Water Supply requirements of the 2012 International Fire Code Section 
507. 
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2. Fire apparatus access roads shall be shown on the site plan to ensure compliance with 

2012 International Fire Code Section 503. 
 
Prior to and During Construction 
3. Fire hydrants for fire protection shall be confirmed and in service. 
 
Prior to Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy 
4. Address signage shall be visible and legible from the street fronting the property for 

emergency response. 
 
 
Decided May 19, 2015. 

By: 
 
 
       
Sharon A. Rice  
City of Vancouver Hearing Examiner  
 

 
Note: The hearing examiner’s decision may be appealed to the Vancouver City Council within 
fourteen (14) calendar days after the date the hearing examiner’s decision is mailed.  Appeals 
must be made in writing and be received within this time period.  The letter of appeal shall state 
the case number designated by the city and the name of the applicant, name and signature of each 
petitioner, a statement showing that each petitioner is entitled to file the appeal under VMC 
Chapter 20.210.130.B, the specific aspect(s) of the decision and/or SEPA issue being appealed, 
the reasons each aspect is in error as a matter of fact or law, and the evidence relied upon to 
prove the error (VMC 20.210.130.A).  A fee of $1,197.10 must accompany the appeal.  
However, if the aggrieved party is a recognized neighborhood association, the fee assessed is 
$89.78.  The association must demonstrate at the time of appeal submittal that the decision to 
appeal was made pursuant to association bylaws.  Submit the appeal request and fee to 
Community & Economic Development Department, Permit Center, 415 W 6th Street, or mail to 
PO Box 1995, Vancouver, WA 98668-1995.Permit center hours are 8 a.m.–12:30 p.m. and 1:30 
p.m.–4 p.m., except Wednesday, when permit center hours begin at 9 a.m. 
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